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Questionnaire: PES adjustment to the crisis
In 2009 the European Commission and OECD jointly issued a questionnaire asking countries about their employment and social policy responses to the crisis. The questionnaire was first issued in January 2009 and updated twice mid- and end-year. This questionnaire is a follow-up to that work focussing solely on the PES and their responses. It is part of an ongoing process of collaboration between the European Commission and the PES aimed at modernising PES services and strengthening their role in supporting the Europe 2020 strategy and the Employment Guidelines. 
The questionnaire has been developed by the European Job Mobility Laboratory
, which has been asked to undertake this research on behalf of the Commission. A summary of the results will be presented to the HOPES meeting in June.

Deadline

Please return completed questionnaires by 29th April 2011 to Gregorio de Castro: 
Gregorio.DE-CASTRO@ec.europa.eu.
Thank you for your cooperation.

1 - Basic information:

Country: 
Name of PES: 
Website: 
Contact person (name and e-mail): 

2 – Financial resources

Q1. Annual expenditure

Please provide the annual expenditure of the PES for each of the categories of expenditure listed in the table below:
Observation units (currency): (Euro (millions) unless otherwise specified)

(If necessary, correct the actual/budget specification in the first data row of the table to reflect the values provided.)

	
	2007
	2008
	2009
	2010
	2011
	2012

	Actual/Budget
	Actual
	Actual
	Actual
	Actual
	Budget
	Budget

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Total PES expenditure
	
	
	
	
	
	

	ALMPs
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Unemployment benefits (when paid out of PES budget)
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Staff costs
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Other
	
	
	
	
	
	



Notes: (complete as necessary – e.g. if expenditure refers to a financial year that is not the calendar year)

(Add any further comments here)

3 - Clients:

Q2. Numbers of jobseeker clients.

In the tables below, please specify:

(1) the total number of registered jobseekers with a breakdown for the main client groups that you recognise (e.g. registered unemployed, employed job seekers, other not-employed jobseekers); 

(2) numbers of registered unemployed by sex and age.
Total registered jobseekers refers to all persons (unemployed or employed, and irrespective of whether or not they are receiving benefits) who are registered with the PES as a jobseeker. Registered unemployed refers to those considered as unemployed according to national definitions (which may include people working in small part-time jobs below a certain threshold of hours/wages) and should be a subset of total registered jobseekers.
Figures should refer to the annual average stock (i.e. the average number of people registered at any point in the year, typically this is calculated from monthly figures). If you have to use a different observation (e.g. year-end figure) please specify clearly as a footnote to each table.
Q2.1 Number of jobseeker clients by main groups recognised:
Observation: (Annual average stock unless specified otherwise)
	
	2007
	2008
	2009
	2010

	Total registered jobseekers
	
	
	
	

	[Add breakdown]
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	



Notes: (complete as necessary)

(Add any further comments here)

Q2.2 Number of registered unemployed jobseekers by sex, age and duration of unemployment:

Observation: (Annual average stock unless specified otherwise)
	
	2007
	2008
	2009
	2010

	Total
	
	
	
	

	

	Men
	
	
	
	

	Women
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	Youth (<25)
	
	
	
	

	Old (55+)
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	Unemployed <6 months
	
	
	
	

	    of whom <25
	
	
	
	

	Long-term unemployed (>1 year)
	
	
	
	

	    of whom <25
	
	
	
	



Notes: (complete as necessary)

(Add any further comments here)

Q3. A changing client base?
Q3.1 Clients coming to the PES

Has the recession changed the types of clients that come to the PES for assistance? Are you seeing any new types of clients (e.g. managers or other highly qualified professionals, tertiary level graduates) or are certain groups more frequent customers than before? Do these clients have needs that are different from your regular clients? What has been done to respond to these needs?

(Add answer here)
Q3.2 PES reaching out to clients

Many PES have difficulties to reach young school leavers and other young people who are not employed and have low entitlement to benefits. The crisis has left these groups particularly vulnerable due to the continued low demand for labour. Have you implemented any specific actions to increase the contact that you have with these groups?

(Add answer here)
4 – Staff resources and case-loads:
Q4. Staff numbers

Please specify the total number of PES staff and the number or proportion that is directly involved with servicing jobseeker clients. If possible, numbers should be reported as full-time equivalents. 

Observation: (please confirm if numbers are total or FTE and note whether the figures are averages across the year or year start/end)
	
	2007
	2008
	2009
	2010
	2011 (planned)
	2012 (planned)

	Total PES staff
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Of which, directly servicing clients
	
	
	
	
	
	



Notes: (complete as necessary)
(Add any further comments here)

Q5. Resource changes
Q5.1 Mechanisms for change

Are there any mechanisms through which staff numbers can be increased/decreased in response to short-term variations in case loads?

(Add answer here)

Q5.2 Change in response to the crisis

Were there any specific decisions to increase staff in response to increased case-loads during the crisis? If yes, please give brief details below. Were staff recruited on a temporary or permanent basis?

(Add answer here)

Q5.3 Future plans
Are there any plans to increase/decrease staff from the current level? In particular, are budget restrictions likely to lead to staff reductions (or have they already done so)?
(Add answer here)

Q6. Case-loads

An estimate of case-loads can be derived from numbers of clients (Q2) and client-facing staff (Q4) but we recognise that such estimates may not reflect operational reality. If you have estimates of case-loads that you use internally and can show how they changed during the crisis, please enter them below. For example, number of jobseekers per employment advisor or number of jobseekers with an individual action plan per advisor, etc.
	Type of case-load
	2007
	2008
	2009
	2010

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	



Notes: (complete as necessary)

 (Add any further comments here)

5 – Active labour market programmes (ALMPs):
(Note: data from the Eurostat LMP database will be used to analyse changes in expenditure and participants of ALMPs for 2007-2009
. If you would like us to consider alternative data or are able to extend the time-series of the Eurostat data to include 2010 you are welcome to provide data as an an annex to this questionnaire.)

Q7. Activation policy and budgets

During the crisis there were significantly increased numbers of clients but budgets for ALMPs may not have changed to accommodate more participants. Accordingly, activation policy may have to be more selective. Which of the following statements best reflects the way in which activation policy changed as a result of the crisis? 

a) There was no change in activation policy. Clients are referred to activation programmes solely on the basis of need. Budgets automatically adjust in relation to numbers of referred clients.

b) Budgets for ALMPs were increased but not to the same degree as the potential demand from increased client numbers. Clients are referred on the basis of need but there are some limitations due to available financial resources. 
c) Budgets were not significantly changed. The number of people that can be referred to activation programmes is limited by the financial resources and we have to prioritise those most at need.

d) Other (please specify)
Answer:  (Add answer here, with additional comments if required)

Q8. New/updated ALMPs

Q9.1 New ALMPs

Have there been any new ALMPs introduced as a direct response to the recession? Were any of these planned for a fixed period only? 

	Programme name
	Description (type of action and main target groups)
	Start date
	End date

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	


(Add any further comments here)

Q9.2 Modified ALMPs

Were any existing ALMPs adapted in direct response to the recession (e.g. reduced eligibility criteria to widen access to the programme, increased/decreased duration of subsidies). Were any of these changes applicable for a fixed period only? 

	Intervention name
	Description (type of action and main target groups and list of main changes)
	Start year
	End year

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	


(Add any further comments here)

6 – Working with the unemployed:

Q10. Target time for different phases of intervention 

The crisis has generally resulted in increased case-loads. How has this impacted in terms of service delivery? What are your targets (in terms of delay after first registration) for the different phases of working with the unemployed (e.g. processing benefit claims or setting up individual action plans? Have you had to change these targets? Or has the achievement rate changed? 
(Achievement figures are assumed to be based on % registered unemployed clients. Please note if you use a different basis.)

Observation period: (please complete)
	Action
	Target time
(Delay after first registration)
	Achievement
(% clients processed within target time)
	Changes as a result of the crisis

	Benefit claim processed
	
	
	

	First interview
	
	
	

	Individualised action plan agreed
	
	
	

	Placement on an activation measure
	
	
	

	Other (please add as required)
	
	
	



Notes: (complete as necessary)

(Add any further comments here)
Q11. Changes in procedures and models of service delivery
Q11.1 Face-to-face contacts

In order to cope with the increased caseload, have you changed in any way the guidelines for employment advisors on how to work with clients? For example, by reducing the frequency or duration of routine interviews. Is this for all clients or only certain groups?
(Add answer here)
Q11.2 Multi-channelling

How has the crisis impacted on the implementation of services offered through alternative methods such as the PES website, call centres, email or chat, and social media? Has the increased number of clients resulted in a greater emphasis on electronic service delivery as a means of alleviating pressure on staff? Or have budget constraints perhaps held back the introduction of new services? And from the current situation, is it planned that the use of electronic services will become more or less important or remain about the same?
(Add answer here)
Q11.3 Other changes in working models

Have you made any other changes to the working model of local PES offices in direct response to the crisis? Please give brief information.
(Add answer here)
Q12. Youth guarantees

Young people have been particularly badly hit by the recession. As part of the Europe  2020 Strategy, Member States should focus on 'ensuring that all young people are in a job, further education or activation measures within four months of leaving school and providing this as a “Youth Guarantee”. This will often require extending the support of PES, using instruments adapted to the needs of young people. 
Please give details of any such guarantee(s) that exists in your country, when it was introduced and what role your PES plays in this respect.
(Add answer here)

9 – Placement services:

Q13. Job vacancies

Please specify the number of job vacancies advertised by the PES both as a total for each year and as the number of open vacancies at the end of each year. In cases where a vacancy can refer to multiple positions please also add the number of positions. 
Q13.1 Total vacancies in the year 
	
	2007
	2008
	2009
	2010

	Number of vacancies (total new vacancies advertised during the year)
	
	
	
	

	Number of positions (if different from the number of vacancies)
	
	
	
	



Notes: (complete as necessary)
(Add any further comments here)
Q13.2 Number of open vacancies at the end of the year 

(If an employer does not inform you that a vacancy has been filled, how long is the vacancy left open before it is automatically closed? Please inform on this point in notes to the table)
	
	Dec-2007
	Dec-2008
	Dec-2009
	Dec-2010

	Number of vacancies (total new vacancies advertised during the year)
	
	
	
	

	Number of positions (if different from the number of vacancies)
	
	
	
	



Notes: (complete as necessary)
(Add any further comments here)
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� See � HYPERLINK "http://www.mobilitypartnership.eu" ��www.mobilitypartnership.eu� 


� See � HYPERLINK "http://epp.eurostat.ec.europa.eu/portal/page/portal/labour_market/labour_market_policy" ��http://epp.eurostat.ec.europa.eu/portal/page/portal/labour_market/labour_market_policy�. Currently data for 2009 are only published for 10 countries but data for all countries should be available soon.
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